

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVE KRAMER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-73-SM-TSM

**PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS TO MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S REPORT AND
RECOMMENDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1
STANDARD OF REVIEW3
BACKGROUND3
ARGUMENT.....5
 I. The Magistrate Judge Erred in Concluding that Plaintiffs Failed to
 Establish Standing.....5
 a. The League has organizational standing to assert its claims.5
 b. The Individual Plaintiffs have standing to assert their claims.12
 i. The Individual Plaintiffs have shown their injury is likely
 actual and imminent.....13
 ii. The Individual Plaintiffs have shown their injury is likely
 concrete and particularized.15
 II. The Magistrate Judge Erred in Concluding that the League Failed to
 Establish Irreparable Harm16
 III. The Magistrate Judge Erred in Concluding that the Scope of Plaintiffs’
 Requested Injunctive Relief Is Overbroad and Vague19
CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Postal Workers Union v. Frank,
968 F.2d 1373 (1st Cir. 1992).....13

Axia NetMedia Corp. v. Mass. Tech. Park Corp.,
889 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....20

Citizens Project v. City of Colorado Springs,
No. 22-cv-2365, 2024 WL 3345229 (D. Colo. July 9, 2024).....10, 11

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....13

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15

Equal Means Equal v. Ferriero,
3 F.4th 24 (1st Cir. 2021).....8

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024).....5, 7, 8

Get Loud Ark. v. Thurston,
No. 24-cv-5121, 2024 WL 4142754 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 9, 2024)11, 12

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....7, 9

Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n,
389 U.S. 64 (1967).....19

Jackson v. Riddell,
476 F. Supp. 849 (N.D. Miss. 1979).....16

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....15

Lawson v. Hargett,
No. 24-CV-00538, 2024 WL 3867526 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 19, 2024).....10, 11

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. LaRose,
No. 23-cv-02414, 2024 WL 3495332 (N.D. Ohio July 22, 2024).....12

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024).....12

<i>Meyer v. Brown & Root Constr. Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Nat’l Coal. On Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	16, 17
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Reddy v. Foster</i> , 845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	3
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. McLellan</i> , No. CV 16-10874-DPW, 2024 WL 3030421 (D. Mass. June 17, 2024)	21
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	19
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	13
<i>Tenn. Conference of NAACP v. Lee</i> , 105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024)	8, 9
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	5
<i>Wiener v. MIB Grp., Inc.</i> , 86 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2023)	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	3, 4
Other Authorities	
FCC, Caller ID Spoofing	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72.....	3
MERRIAM-WEBSTER.....	4
